MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 526.

Plaisted, L. D. Cooke, H. K. Morrill, James A. Jackson, P. C. Holmes and Benjamin Johnson, all of Gardiner, and William S. Tilton of Chelsea, and Warren R. Lewis, James M. Carpenter and William Grant, of Pittston, all in the county of Kennebec, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Oakland Park Association, and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal and to change the same at pleasure, and to have, hold and exercise all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations, and be subject to all the laws applicable thereto.

Corporate name.

Seal.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Capital stock.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of this association shall be twenty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of the par value of twenty-five dollars each.

Purpose of.

Sect. 3. Said association shall have power to purchase, hold and own, within the city of Gardiner, in said county of Kennebec, real estate for the purpose of organizing, holding and maintaining agricultural fairs and stock exhibitions, and sufficient to construct and prepare a trotting park with a half-mile track within the limits thereof, with such structures, fixtures and appurtenances as may be necessary for the proper use and enjoyment of the same.

Rules, regulations and by-laws. Sect. 4. Said corporation may make and adopt from time to time such rules, regulations and by-laws as they may deem proper and necessary for the organization and management of the business of their association, not repugnant to the laws and the constitution of this state.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 5. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by any person named in the first section, by written notice given to each of the other corporators at least seven days prior to the time of such meeting.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 526.

An act to incorporate the Norridgewook Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Llewellyn Lawton, Joseph Taylor, A. D. Brown, William H. Taylor, Horatio Q. Wheeler, John W. Sawtelle, John H. Sawyer, Henry C. Hall, Stephen C. Mills, Thomas H. Weston, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Norridgewock Granite

Corporate name.

Company, for the purpose of quarrying and manufacturing granite CHAP. 527. in its various forms, and for any other purpose necessary therefor, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, Powers, privileges and liabilities. liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and per- May purchase and hold real and per-Sect. 2. sonal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two personal estate. hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

Either of the persons herein named as corporators may First meeting, Sect. 3. call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving five days' personal notice to the other corporators.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 527.

An act to incorporate the Dexter Cheese Factory Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Obed Foss, S. F. Marble, Horace Jennings, J. Whit- Corporators. comb, James Leighton, D. H. Howard, Charles Crockett, Job Abbott, George A. Abbott, E. F. Libby, Cyrus Foss, Charles Shaw, J. P. Moore, H. N. Jose, Daniel B. Bean, Joseph H. Cobb, A. F. Crowell, Samuel Copeland, Joseph M. Heselton, A. T. Robinson, Israel Copeland, C. C. Hatch, T. Daggett, Richard Nutter, junior, John H. Gould, E. F. Ambrose, Nathaniel Dustin, G. B. Clough, George Hamilton and P. M. Additon, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Dexter Cheese Factory Company, with all the corporate name. powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, Authorized to and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories or corporations for the purpose of associated dairying.

manufacture

The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock. five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the corporation may determine; and said corporation may hold Mayhold real and real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting, the town of Dexter, and shall be called by a notice thereof seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named